

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

DEPARTMENT OF PHARMACEUTICALS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3160

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 13th DECEMBER, 2024


JAKs in Rajasthan


3160. Shri Kuldeep Indora:


Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has set any target to open more Jan Aushadhi Kendras across the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of Jan Aushadhi Kendras functional in Rajasthan;

(d) the number of applications received for opening Jan Aushadhi Kendras in Rajasthan, district-wise; and

(e) the number of applications approved in the last one year?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS

                                      (SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)


(a) & (b): The Government has decided to open 25,000 Jan Aushadhi Kendras (JAKs) across the country by March 2027. Online applications have been invited from all districts of the country through the website www.janaushadhi.gov.in.


(c): Till 30.11.2024, a total of 455 Jan Aushadhi Kendras have been opened in Rajasthan.

District- wise number of JAKs opened in Rajasthan is enclosed as Annexure-I.


(d) & (e): Under PMBJP, a total of 2303 applications have been received for opening of JAKs in the state of Rajasthan, of which 869 applications have been approved during the last one-

year. Out of 869 applications, 312 JAKs have already been opened and 557 applications have been given in-principle approval for obtaining drug license. District-wise number of the approved applications in the state of Rajasthan during the last one year is enclosed as Annexure-II.


http://www.janaushadhi.gov.in/


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the LOK SABHA UNSTARRED Q. NO. 3160 for answer on 13.12.2024 raised by Shri Kuldeep Indora regarding JAKs in Rajasthan District-wise number of JAKs opened in the State of Rajasthan till 30.11.2024

Sl. No. Name of the District No. of JAKs opened

1 Ajmer 4

2 Alwar 22

3 Banswara 3

4 Baran 2

5 Barmer 7

6 Bharatpur 5

7 Bhilwara 9

8 Bikaner 8

9 Bundi 3

10 Chittorgarh 5

11 Churu 10

12 Dausa 9

13 Dholpur 6

14 Dungarpur 3

15 Ganganagar 9

16 Hanumangarh 19

17 Jaipur 127

18 Jaisalmer 4

19 Jalore 10

20 Jhalawar 3

21 Jhunjhunu 23

22 Jodhpur 20

23 Karauli 6

24 Kota 10

25 Nagaur 21

26 Pali 8

27 Rajsamand 5

28 Sawai Madhopur 9

29 Sikar 17

30 Sirohi 4

31 Tonk 9

32 Udaipur 5

33 Pratapgarh 2

34 Deeg 1

35 Didwana-Kuchaman 17

36 Dudu 1

37 Khairthal-Tijara 3

38 Gangapurcity 2

39 Phalodi 1

40 Neem Ka Thana 1

41 Beawar 1

42 Balotra 1

43 Anupgarh 1

44 Salumbar 2


45 Jodhpur (Gramin) 5

46 Sanchore 1

47 Shahpura 1

48 Kekri 1

49 Kotputli-Behror 4

50 Jaipur (Gramin) 5

Total  455


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) & (e) of the LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION  NO. 3160 for answer on 13.12.2024


District-wise details of the approved applications in the state of Rajasthan during the

last one year

Sl.

No.
District

In-principle approval

given
Store Opened Total

1 Ajmer 10 3 13

2 Alwar 21 19 40

3 Anoopgarh 1 1 2

4 Balotra 6 3 9

5 Banswara 10 1 11

6 Baran 10 1 11

7 Barmer 10 3 13

8 Beawar 7 1 8

9 Bharatpur 24 3 27

10 Bhilwara 10 5 15

11 Bikaner 7 4 11

12 Bundi 15 2 17

13 Chittorgarh 12 4 16

14 Churu 11 5 16

15 Dausa 27 7 34

16 Deeg 6 1 7

17 Dholpur 10 5 15

18 Didwana Kuchaman 5 6 11

19 Dungarpur 8 0 8

20 Ganganagar 31 7 38

21 Gangapurcity 6 2 8

22 Hanumangarh 19 12 31

23 Jaipur 71 106 177

24 Jaipur Gramin 11 3 14

25 Jaisalmer 7 3 10

26 Jalore 13 5 18

27 Jhalawar 6 1 7

28 Jhunjhunu 20 16 36

29 Jodhpur 20 10 30

30 Jodhpur Gramin 3 2 5

31 Karauli 6 6 12

32 Kekri 1 0 1

33 Khairthal-Tijara 1 2 3

34 Kota 12 6 18

35 Kotputli-Behror 1 0 1

36 Nagaur 13 11 24

37 Neem Ka Thana 3 3 6

38 Pali 14 5 19

39 Phalodi 2 2 4

40 Pratapgarh 8 1 9

41 Rajsamand 7 2 9

42 Salumbar 1 1 2


43 Sanchor 2 0 2

44 Sawai Madhopur 16 7 23

45 Sikar 23 13 36

46 Sirohi 6 2 8

47 Tonk 16 7 23

48 Udaipur 8 3 11

Grand Total 557 312 869


*****

